

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-v-

JOSHUA ADAM SCHULTE,
Defendant.

S2 17 Cr. 548 (PAC)

**MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
HABEAS CORPUS TO MODIFY CONDITIONS OF CONFINEMENT
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 2241 AND MOTION FOR RELEASE**

Joshua Adam Schulte
Metropolitan Correctional Center
150 Park Row
NY, NY 10007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
III. MR. SCHULTE MUST BE RELEASED FROM UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS OF CONFINEMENT	2
A. A pretrial petition for habeas corpus is legal and proper before this court..	2
B. Mr. Schulte is illegally tortured in violation of the United States Constitution	4
C. Mr. Schulte cannot effectively assist in his own defense while he is tortured	5
D. If the government refuses to address these issues then Mr. Schulte must be released on bail pending trial.....	7
E. Mr. Schulte already tried to address these issues in a civil action	7
F. Updates and reiteration of requested confinement modifications.....	9
1. From the FBI (Orig. Mot. III.C).....	10
2. From the MCC (Orig. Mot. III.B).....	10
3. Force Compliance with the PLRA (Orig. Mot. IV)	11
IV. CONCLUSION	12

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell v. Wolfish,
 441 US 520 (1979) 4

Groysman v. Baird,
 No. 16 Civ. 4218 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 3

Joshua Adam Schulte v. Attorney General of the United States, et al.,
 19 Civ. 3346 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 8

Joshua Adam Schulte v. William P. Barr, Attorney General, et al.,
 No. 19-8871 (2020) 9

Leftridge v. Conn. State Trooper Officer No. 1283,
 640 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2011) 8

McGinnis v. Royster,
 410 US 263 (1973) 6

Rumsfeld v. Padilla,
 542 US 426 (2004) 3

Schall v. Martin,
 467 US 253 (1984) 6

Turner v. Safley,
 482 US 78 (1987) 2, 5, 6

United States v. Basciano,
 369 F. Supp. 2d 344 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 2

United States v. Bout,
 860 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 2

United States v. Felipe,
 148 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1998) 6

United States v. Khan,
 540 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 2

United States v. McGriff,
 468 F. Supp. 2d 445 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) 2

United States v. Millan,
 4 F.3d 1038 (2d Cir. 1993) 4

United States v. Salerno,
 481 US 739 (1987) 4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 9
28 U.S.C. § 2241 1, 3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2243 3
Bail Reform Act of 1984 2
Prisoner Litigation Reform Act 11, 12
Privacy Act 11, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 4
U.S. Const. amend. IV 4
U.S. Const. amend. V 4
U.S. Const. amend. VI 4
U.S. Const. amend. VIII 4

Other Authorities

Regulating Prisons of the Future: A Psychological Analysis of Supermax and Solitary Confinement by Craig Haney and Mona Lynch, 23 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 477, 531 (1997) 5
